

Case No. SC85889

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

AMERISTAR JET CHARTER, INC. and
SIERRA AMERICAN CORPORATION,
Appellants and
Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DODSON INTERNATIONAL PARTS, INC.,
Appellant and Respondent, and
HOUSTON CASUALTY COMPANY,
Respondent

Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Jackson County, Missouri at Kansas City

**APPELLANTS' AND CROSS-APPELLANTS', AMERISTAR JET CHARTER, INC. AND
SIERRA AMERICAN CORPORATION, SUBSTITUTE BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE
SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT DODSON INTERNATIONAL PARTS, INC.**

Christopher S. Shank
David L. Heinemann
Yvonne M. Warlen
SHANK & HAMILTON, P.C.
2345 Grand, Suite 1600
Kansas City, Missouri 74108

Richard A. Illmer
BROWN MCCARROLL LLP
2000 Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS AND RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS
Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. and Sierra American Corporation

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

POINTS RELIED ON 25

I. Ameristar Had Standing to Bring Claims Against Dodson because the Proof of Loss Did not Assign the Entirety of the Plaintiffs’ Claims to Houston Casualty. 25

II. Ameristar’s Lost Profits Were Established With Reasonable Certainty. Fixed Expenses Are Not Required to Be Subtracted From the Lost Profits Calculation Because the Loss of Use of the Aircraft Did Not Change These Expenses...... 25

III. The Trial Court Properly Refused to Give a Contributory Negligence Instruction Because Ameristar’s Losses Include Property Damage...... 26

IV. The Court’s Instructions to the Jury Were Proper. If the “tail” was Error, it was Harmless. Furthermore, Dodson Waived Any Objection to the Verdict Director on Negligence. 26

V. Dodson’s Motion for Directed Verdict Was Properly Denied...... 27

A. Dodson’s handling of the aircraft failed to follow FAA regulations;..... 27

B. Dodson handling of the aircraft caused the fuselage to be bent as it sat on the flatbed trailer; 27

C.	<u>The fact that the fuselage was bent caused HCC to declare the aircraft a constructive total loss;</u>	27
D.	<u>The loss of the aircraft damaged Ameristar in an amount equal to the uninsured portion (\$300,000) plus lost profits;</u>	27
E.	<u>Ameristar had no duty to purchase the aircraft from HCC as “salvage”;</u>	27
F.	<u>Ameristar had no duty to purchase the aircraft from Dodson.</u>	27
VI.	<u>The Trial Court Properly Excluded Exhibit 85 Because it was Hearsay and Properly Refused to Take Judicial Notice of the Definition of “Maintenance” in the Federal Aviation Regulations. In the Alternative, the Failure to Take Judicial Notice of the Federal Aviation Regulations was Harmless.</u>	27
VII.	<u>Any Error by Ameristar in its Closing Argument was Waived by Dodson’s Failure to Object And The Jury was not Prejudiced.</u>	28
VIII.	<u>The Trial Court Properly Denied Dodson’s Motion for New Trial and Request for Remitter Because the Verdict is Support by Substantial Evidence and the Amount of the Verdict is in Line with the Damages Evidence Presented to the Jury.</u>	28
	<u>ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES</u>	29
I.	<u>Ameristar Had Standing to Bring Claims Against Dodson.</u>	29
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	29
B.	<u>Argument</u>	29
II.	<u>Ameristar’s Lost Profits Were Established With Reasonable Certainty. Fixed</u>	

	<u>Expenses (Overhead) Are Not Required To Be Subtracted. Data From an Anterior Period is Also Not Required.</u>	39
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	40
B.	<u>Argument.</u>	40
III.	<u>The Trial Court Properly Refused to Give a Contributory Negligence Instruction Because Ameristar’s Losses Include Property Damage.</u>	50
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	50
B.	<u>Argument.</u>	50
IV.	<u>The Court’s Instructions to the Jury Were Proper. If the “Tail” was Error, it was Harmless. Furthermore, Dodson Waived Any Objection to the Verdict Director on Negligence.</u>	52
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	52
B.	<u>Argument.</u>	53
V.	<u>Dodson’s Motion for Directed Verdict Was Properly Denied.</u>	55
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	55
B.	<u>Argument.</u>	56
VI.	<u>The Trial Court Properly Excluded Exhibit 85 Because it was Hearsay and Properly Refused to Take Judicial Notice of the Definition of “Maintenance” in the Federal Aviation Regulations. In the Alternative, the Failure to Take Judicial Notice of the Federal Aviation Regulations was Harmless.</u>	58
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	58

B. <u>Argument</u>	58
<u>VII. Any Error by Ameristar in its Closing Argument was Waived by Dodson’s Failure to Object And The Jury was not Prejudiced</u>	59
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	59
B. <u>Argument</u>	60
<u>VIII. The Trial Court Properly Denied Dodson’s Motion for New Trial and Request for Remitter Because the Verdict is Support by Substantial Evidence and the Amount of the Verdict is in Line with the Damages Evidence Presented to the Jury</u>	60
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	60
B. <u>Argument</u>	61
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	63
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	64
<u>RULE 84.06(c) AND RULE 84.06(g) CERTIFICATION</u>	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Con Agra, Inc. v. Inland River Towing Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 979 8th Cir. 2001).....	25, 44-45
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons' Co. v. Summit Constr. Co.</i> , 422 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1969).....	41
<i>Productive Automated Sys. Corp. v. CPI Sys. Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Resolute Ins. Co. v. Percy Jones Inc.</i> , 198 F.2d 309 (10th Cir. 1952).....	41
<i>Vitex Manuf. Corp. v. Caribtex Corp.</i> , 377 F.2d 795 (3rd Cir. 1967).....	41

STATE CASES

<i>All Star Amusement v. Jones</i> , 727 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. App. 1987).....	43
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 768 S.W.2d 595 (Ct. App. Mo. 1989).....	30
<i>Barnette v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca France</i> , 963 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	27-28, 60
<i>Burton v. Bistate Dev. Agency</i> , 468 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1971).....	25, 53
<i>Citizens Bank of Appleton City v. Schapeler</i> , 869 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	25, 51
<i>Coast Indus., Inc. v. Noonan</i> , 231 A.2d 663 (Conn. App. Ct. 1966).....	41

<i>Connecticut Energy Dev. Corp. v. Triton Energy Corp.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. Ct. App.1999).....	28
<i>Coon v. Dryden</i> , 46 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	25, 28, 49, 55
<i>Coonis v. Rogers</i> , 429 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. 1968).....	42-43
<i>Cormier v. Highway Trucking Co.</i> , 312 S.W.2d 406 (Tex. Civ. App. - San Antonio 1958, n.w.h.)	34
<i>Disabled Veterans Trust v. Porterfield Const. Co.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	37
<i>E.F. Minyard v. Culotta</i> , 128 So. 2d 797 (La. Ct. App. 1961).....	41
<i>Edwards v. Lacey</i> , 412 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. 1967).....	27, 59
<i>Franklin v. Demico</i> , 347 S.E.2d 718 (Ga. Ct. App. 1986).....	41
<i>Ft. Worth & Denver Ry. Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 261 S.W.2d 874 (Tex. Civ. App. - Ft. Worth 1953, writ <i>dism'd</i>).....	24, 33
<i>Gasser v. John Know Village</i> , 761 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....	40, 46
<i>Giddens v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. Banc. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 990, 121 S. Ct. 1644, 149 L. Ed.2d 502 (2001).....	27, 59
<i>Hein v. Oriental Gardens, Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	25, 51
<i>Highlife Sales Co. v. Brown-Foreman Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. 1992).....	24, 40-41

<i>Hocker Oil Co. v. Barker-Phillips-Jackson, Inc.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	38
<i>Holt v. Myers</i> , 494 S.W.2d 430 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).....	24, 35
<i>Hoskins v. Business Men's Assurance</i> , WD 61744, 2003 Mo. Ct. App. LEXIS	27, 59
<i>Jack L. Baker Co. v. Pasley Mfg. & Distrib. Co.</i> , 413 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. 1967).....	39
<i>Jessup & Moore Paper Co. v. Bryant Paper Co.</i> , 147 A. 519 (Penn. 1929).....	41
<i>Joel Bianco Kawasaki Plus v. Meramec Valley Bank</i> , 81 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. Banc. 2002).....	26, 54-55
<i>Keisker v. Farmer</i> , 90 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. Banc 2002).....	35
<i>King Features Syndicate v. Courier</i> , 43 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 1950).....	41
<i>Krobach v. Mayflower Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 208 (Mo.1992).....	28
<i>Lakewood Pipe of Tex. Inc. v. Conveying Techniques Inc.</i> , 814 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. App. 1991).....	41
<i>Lay v. P&G Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	25, 27-28, 51, 60
<i>Meridian Enterprises Corp. v. KCBS, Inc.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	39

<i>Morrow-Smith Co. v. Cleveland Traction Co.</i> , 145 A. 915 (Penn. 1929).....	41
<i>Nemani v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. Banc. 2000).....	26, 54, 55
<i>Oakland Cal. Towel Co., Inc. v. Sivils</i> , 126 P.2d 651 (Cal. Ct. App. 1942).....	41
<i>Price v. Couch</i> , 462 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1970).....	24, 34
<i>Ranch Hand Foods v. Polar Pak Foods, Inc.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	24, 40
<i>Rosbottom v. The Office Lounge Inc. v.</i> , 654 So. 2d 377 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	41
<i>Roy v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 43 S.W.3d 351 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	27, 51
<i>S.A. Breeding v. Champlain Marine & Realty Co. Inc.</i> , 172 A. 625 (Vt. 1934).....	41
<i>Scullen Steel Co. v. Paccar</i> , 708 S.W.2d 756 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	42
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Reed</i> , 873 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. 1993).....	32
<i>Traders Gen. Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 387 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. Civ. App. - Beaumont 1965, writ ref'd).....	24, 34-35
<i>Whitman's Candies, Inc. v. Pet Inc.</i> , 974 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1998).....	29, 39, 44, 47
